

No. 10-56985

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

and ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC
Receiver-Appellee

v.

PAUL JEFFREY LUCAS,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
D.C. No. 8:09-CV-00770-DOC-AN

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of counsel:

JAMES E. ELLIOTT
Federal Trade Commission
Dallas, TX

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTORY ADDENDUM	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Nature of Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. <u>Defendants’ Deceptive Scheme</u>	4
A. <u>Defendants’ representations to consumers</u>	4
B. <u>Lucas Law Center failed to provide the promised services</u>	7
C. <u>Lucas’ role at Lucas Law Center</u>	8
D. <u>Net receipts collected by defendants</u>	9
2. <u>Proceedings Below</u>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO DELIVER ON THEIR PROMISED REFUNDS, FOUND LUCAS INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE, AND IMPOSED INJUNCTIVE AND MONETARY EQUITABLE RELIEF ON DEFENDANTS	15
A.	The District Court Properly Held that Defendants Misrepresented their Refund Policy	15
B.	The District Court Properly Held that Lucas was Personally Liable for the Unlawful Acts of his Purported Law Firm	20
C.	The District Court Properly Imposed Injunctive and Equitable Monetary Relief Against Defendant Lucas	22
II.	LUCAS' COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE RECEIVERSHIP ARE WITHOUT MERIT	25
III.	LUCAS' CHALLENGES TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS OTHER POST-JUDGMENTS MOTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	28
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Albuquerque Nat’l Bank v. Citizens Nat’l Bank in Abilene,</i> 212 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1954)	27
<i>Allmerica Fin. Life Ins. & Annuity Co. v. Llewellyn,</i> 139 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Anderson v. Air West Inc.,</i> 542 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Appling v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 340 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 30
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano,</i> 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	17
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. U.S.,</i> 51 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>CFTC v. Hunt,</i> 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>D-Beam Ltd. Partnership v. Roller Derby Skates, Inc.,</i> 366 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media,</i> 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.,</i> 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC,</i> 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 21

FTC v. Febre,
128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) 25

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.,
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) 16, 19, 23, 24

FTC v. Gill,
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) 16, 23

FTC v. H. N. Singer,
668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 22

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 16, 23

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.,
104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

FTC v. Stefanchik,
559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

FTC v. Think All Publ’g, LLC,
564 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2008) 35

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.,
443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 35

Johnson v. Columbia Properties Anchorage, LP,
437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Latshaw v. Trainer Wortham & Co.,
452 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006) 15, 29, 31

Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962) 32

Lubben v. Selective Serv. Sys.,
453 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1972) 32

Magallanes-Damien v. INS,
783 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1986) 32

McGregor v. Chierico,
206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 24

Nat’l Wildlife Fedn v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Richards,
541 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008) 17

Nicholson v. Rushen,
767 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985) 30

Qwest Commc'ns, Inc. v. Berkeley,
433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Reid Brothers Logging Co. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.,
699 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1983) 14, 33

SEC v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 15, 27

Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC,
475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 21

Town of N. Bonneville v. Callaway,
10 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1993) 32

U.S. v. 4003-4005 Fifth Ave., Brooklyn, NY,
55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995) 34

U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45 3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 2, 10, 15

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 2, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 1
28 U.S.C. § 3103 27

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(2) 20
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(f).....2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 14, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1, 15, 26, 30, 31, 32, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d) 1, 15, 26, 30, 31, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 33

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6106.3(a) 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 2944.6-.7 (West 2009) 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 2945-2945.11 (West 2009) 5

MISCELLANEOUS

The State Bar of California,
<http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/Member/Detail/163076> 5, 31
